T
t
M
D
a
A
R
R

tested five times in this way.
The salbutamol sulphate content of the washings was deter-
mined using the spectrofluorimetric assay, from which the mass of
drug deposited in each part of the apparatus could then be deter-
mined. The recovered dose (RD, mass of drug recovered from all
parts of the TSI and inhaler), emitted dose (ED, mass of drug recov-
ered from all parts of the TSI) and fine particle dose (FPD, the mass
of drug deposited on stage 2) were calculated. This then enabled
calculation of two types of fine particle fraction: the FPFED (FPD
expressed as a percentage of the ED) and the FPFRD (FPD expressed
as a percentage of the RD).
M.D. Jones et al. / International Journal of Pharmaceutics 391 (2010) 137–147 139
Table 1
Name and preparation details for the various formulations tested.
Formulation Type Drug concentration (%,w/w) Mixing time per blend (min) First blend Second blend
0.5CD15 Ternary 0.5 15 Carrier + drug Carrier + drug + fines
0.5CD30 30
0.5CD60 60
0.5CF15 Ternary 0.5 15 Carrier + fines Carrier + fines + drug
0.5CF30 30
0.5CF60 60
1.5CD15 Ternary 1.5 15 Carrier + drug Carrier + drug + fines
1.5CD30 30
1.5CD60 60
1.5CF15 Ternary 1.5 15 Carrier + fines Carrier + fines + drug
1.5CF30 30
1.5CF60 60
2.5CD15 Ternary 2.5 15 Carrier + drug Carrier + drug + fines
2.5CD30 30
2.5CD60 60
2.5CF15 Ternary 2.5 15 Carrier + fines Carrier + fines + drug
2.5CF30 30
2.5CF60 60
3.5CD15 Ternary 3.5 15 Carrier + drug Carrier + drug + fines
3.5CD30 30
3.5CD60 60
3.5CF15 Ternary 3.5 15 Carrier + fines Carrier + fines + drug
3.5CF30 30
3.5CF60 60
4.5CD15 Ternary 4.5 15 Carrier + drug Carrier + drug + fines
4.5CD30 30
4.5CD60 60
4.5CF15 Ternary 4.5 15 Carrier + fines Carrier + fines + drug
4.5CF30 30
4.5CF60 60
15
30
60
120